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trois sections : I. Boeotian History: New Interpretations; II. The New Epigraphy of 
Thebes; III. Boeotian Epigraphy: Beyond Thebes): H. Beck, “Ethnic Identity and 
Integration in Boeotia: The Evidence of the Inscriptions (6th and 5th Centuries BC)”, 
p. 19-44 ; E. Mackil, “Creating a Common Polity in Boeotia”, p. 45-67 ; 
D. Knoepfler, “Ἐχθόνδε τᾶς Βοιωτίας. The Expansion of the Boeotian Koinon 
towards Central Euboia in the Early Third Century BC”, p. 68-94 ; A. Robu, 
“Between Macedon, Achaea and Boeotia: The Epigraphy of Hellenistic Megara 
Revisited”, p. 95-118 ; Chr. Müller, “A Koinon after 146? Reflections on the Political 
and Institutional Situation of Boeotia in the Late Hellenistic Period”, p. 119-146 ; 
V.L. Aravantinos, “The Inscriptions from the Sanctuary of Herakles at Thebes: An 
Overview”, p. 149-210 ; A.P. Matthaiou, “Four Inscribed Bronze Tablets from 
Thebes: Preliminary Notes”, p. 211-222 ; N. Papazarkadas, “Two New Epigrams 
from Thebes”, p. 223-251 ; M. Bonanno-Aravantinos, “New Inscribed Funerary 
Monuments from Thebes”, p. 252-310 ; A. Schachter, “Tlepolemos in Boeotia”, 
p. 313-331 ; Y. Kalliontzis, “Digging in Storerooms for Inscriptions: An Unpublished 
Casualty List from Plataia in the Museum of Thebes and the Memory of War in 
Boeotia”, p. 332-372 ; R. Pitt, “Just as It Has Been Written: Inscribing Building 
Contracts at Lebadeia”, p. 373-394 ; Cl. Grenet, “Manumission in Hellenistic Boeotia: 
New Considerations on the Chronology of the Inscriptions”, p. 395-442 ; I. Pernin, 
“Land Administration and Property Law in the Proconsular Edict from Thisbe (Syll.3 
884)”, p. 443-459. – On se rendra compte de l’ampleur du spectre couvert par le 
volume en comparant, en toute subjectivité, deux de ces contributions. Le sanctuaire 
d’Héraclès, au sud-est de la Cadmée de Thèbes, fouillé en 2004-2005, a livré un 
abondant matériel de céramiques inscrites (nos 1-70), présenté avec soin par 
V.L. Aravantinos. Il s’agit de dédicaces fragmentaires à Héraclès, tantôt peintes, 
tantôt incisées, attribuables majoritairement au VI

e siècle av. J.-C. (s’y ajoutent deux 
textes sur bronze). Ces modestes tessons jettent un éclairage précieux sur la vie reli-
gieuse de la Thèbes archaïque. À l’autre extrémité, si l’on peut dire, de l’arc-en-ciel 
épigraphique, N. Papazarkadas publie deux inscriptions thébaines sur pierre, une stèle 
et une colonne, qui intéresseront à part égale philologues et historiens, les premiers 
parce qu’elles sont métriques et qu’elles présentent une rédaction double (en dialecte 
et en alphabet béotiens, d’une part ; en ionien, d’autre part), les seconds parce qu’elles 
se rapportent respectivement à un événement majeur et à une figure illustre du passé 
grec. La stèle rend hommage à des soldats tombés pour Thèbes, πατρίδος πέρι Θέβας 
(une fin d’hexamètre), soit à Platées (479), soit à Tanagra (458 ou 457). La colonne 
porte une dédicace à Apollon et à Amphiaraos où figure le nom de Crésus. L’éditeur 
rapproche magistralement le texte, qui prend ainsi tout son sens, du témoignage 
d’Hérodote 1, 52. De la belle et bonne épigraphie, où l’on sent battre le pouls de 
l’Histoire. Alain MARTIN 
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Well-illustrated and carefully researched, the volume is an exemplary and 
remarkably coherent collection of recent work by the Italian Archaeological Mission 
at ancient Iasos in Karia. Dedicated to the memory of the late Giovanni Pugliese 
Carratelli, it is especially an apt testimonial to the always enterprising and enriching 
efforts of this team, which have resulted in numerous publications over the past 
decades. Fede Berti, the “doyenne” of Iasos and former leader of the excavations, 
opens the proceedings with an archaeological report on the Western Stoa of the Agora 
at Iasos in the Roman period (p. 5-22). This suitably sets the stage for many of the 
rich contributions that follow: most of these are concerned with monuments and 
inscriptions which have been found in this area. However, Berti is commendably 
cautious and rejects any easy identifications: none of the pre-Roman inscriptions have 
been located in their original setting; all were reused (p. 5). Berti’s piece constitutes a 
helpful overview of the overall layout of the Agora, a crucial zone around which 
many sanctuaries and honorific spaces were situated; the final architectural phase 
discernible is datable between the Augustan period and the first half of the second 
century AD (p. 18-19). One could have wished for more clarity regarding the find-
spots of some of the monuments discussed later in the volume; the zones identified as 
A, B1 and B2 can only be guessed on the plan presented here (p. 14, fig. 6), while one 
has to wait for a different paper (p. 60, fig. 20) for a relatively complete and detailed 
plan of the whole Agora. The remaining essays are focused on specific inscribed 
monuments, nearly all revolving around the Agora as well as the theme of dynastic 
rule and its impact on the city of Iasos. One of the recent sensational discoveries, 
already a cornerstone of Iasian epigraphy, is here fully published by Nicolò Masturzo 
and Massimo Nafissi in a pair of complementary papers (p. 23-99; preliminary 
publications have appeared since 2010). The “Monument for the Kings” (i.e. the 
Hekatomnid dynasts in the fourth century BC, ruling until the arrival of Alexander) is 
a large pedestal for multiple bronze statues of which two principal blocks have been 
identified by the Italian scholars: one was long known though neglected in the 
Museum in Istanbul, its true provenance ignored; the other was discovered by the 
archaeologists in zone B of the Western Stoa, reused (bottom-up) as a statue-base for 
an athlete (ca. 89 AD). The former statue-base is labelled Aba, daughter of Hyssal-
domos; the other contains a four-line epigram set up by the Iasians in honour of their 
rulers, which mentions Idrieus, younger brother of Mausolus, son of Hekatomnos, 
followed by an enigmatic rasura. Masturzo offers a meticulous study of the bases and 
attractively proposes that the statue of Aba, slightly larger than life-size, would not 
have been dissimilar to the female marble statue known from the Maussolleion at 
Halikarnassos (the other base will probably have partly supported an analogous male 
statue; see p. 47-51, with figs. 15-16). Nafissi, for his part, skilfully edits the inscrip-
tions. The previously known base for Aba leads the scholar towards the inescapable 
conclusion that she was not only the daughter of Hyssaldomos but, as presented as 
part of this sculptural group, must also be the wife of Hekatomnos and mother of the 
satrap Idrieus and his sister-wife Ada. We thus have evidence for a foundational act of 
brother-sister marriage in the dynasty, and the base with the epigram augments our 
knowledge still further. It suggests a return to good political order, eunomia (line 4), 
after the unrest of the final period of Mausolus’ rule (cf. I. Iasos 1, ca. 354/3 BC). 
And according to the more evolved state of the text presented by Nafissi here, the 
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name erased was that of Ada, the wife and sister of Idrieus (confirming Nafissi’s 
interpretation of line 3, I read the traces from the photograph of the squeeze on p. 77, 
fig. 5, as: 〚//.Κ̣..Α ̣Σ〛̣, thus indeed: 〚Ἀ ̣δ̣[α] Κ̣[ᾶρ]α̣ς〛̣). After her husband’s 
death, she is known to have entered into a power-struggle with the youngest fraternal 
scion of the dynasty, Pixodaros (in 341/0-336/5 BC; see here p. 76 with n. 25), until 
being brought back into favour as Alexander’s “adoptive mother”. The monument 
thus informs us that there was a temporary reaction against her at Iasos, as elsewhere 
in Karia. Many publications have already resulted from the study of this outstanding 
monument; the final word has surely not yet been written. In fact, both of the authors 
do not always agree on how the monument might be dated (Masturzo: under Idrieus; 
Nafissi: Ada’s sole rule in 344/3-341/0 BC) or reconstructed (see p. 24). The more 
minimal option for the latter, namely that it showed the parents and founders of the 
dynasty, Hekatomnos and Aba, flanking Idrieus and Ada, has much to recommend it 
(but compare the different proposals of Masturzo, p. 51-57, figs. 17-19). Again, while 
there may be good hints that the statues were to some degree intended for cultic pur-
poses (see the lexical argument of Nafissi concerning the phrase ἐπ’ εὐτυχίαι[ς], p. 81-
87), the possible setting of the monument, near the Eastern Stoa where the other 
Maussolleion now known from Iasos was perhaps also located, remains only a good 
hypothesis. – Another pair of papers focusses on yet one more epigraphic find from 
the Western Stoa. Gianfranco Maddoli publishes an inscribed stele relating to the cult 
of the Mother of the Gods at Iasos (p. 101-118). The text is carefully edited – with the 
exception of the first line, where the initial lacuna is longer by 2-3 letters than that 
given in the edition and the suggested traces read there (see p. 107) should be doubted 
– and the brief commentary is ably established. The document, dating to the end of 
the third century BC, sets a contract (diagraphe) for the sale of the priesthood, 
providing details about the organisation of the cult as well as the privileges of the 
priestess purchasing the office. In a further contribution, Nafissi (p. 119-136) 
brilliantly develops the information provided by the new text. Adding further new 
pieces of evidence, such as a dedication to Basileia (an epithet of Meter) from the 
same area of the Western Stoa, as well as unpublished material relating to a sanctuary 
of the Mother at the extra-urban site of Çanakik Tepe near Iasos, he acutely remarks 
how the goddess known as Meter or Mother was multifaceted. In the sale of priest-
hood at Iasos, the priestess of the Mother of the Gods is also granted the priesthood of 
the Phrygian Mother (Meter Phrygie); in other sources too, such as from Attica, the 
goddess could have this plural aspect, while her cult might remain served by a single 
priestess. Such divine “unity in diversity” is one of the true hallmarks of ancient 
Greek polytheism. – Moving back to rulers, Maddoli (p. 137-143) publishes an altar 
set up in honour of Alexander and his mother Olympias, also from the area of the 
Agora. Palaeographically, the inscription is probably to be dated to the first century 
BC or AD. It thus seems to represent a revival of the cult of this famous sovereign, 
which started to become prevalent sometime after his death, in the third century BC. 
Both Maddoli and Anna Maria Biraschi, in an accompanying study (p. 145-161), 
generously outline the relations between Alexander and the city of Iasos, but they 
seem to be at pains to reveal the context of this late altar. Is the presentation of 
Augustus as a “new Alexander” a good explanation of why one would choose to have 
this altar inscribed at Iasos? Pending further evidence, the final phase of the Agora at 
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Iasos, securely dated to this period (see Berti, above), would seem to provide a firmer 
basis for investigation. On much more secure ground is Roberta Fabiani’s reedition of 
I. Iasos 52 (p. 163-202), a decree granting the priesthood of Zeus Idrieus to one 
Theodoros son of Hegyllos. This is admirably complemented and elucidated by com-
parison with another decree, I. Iasos 27, and dated to the 330s or 320s BC. Theodoros 
is attractively situated as a member of a distinguished family at Iasos. The cult of 
Zeus Idrieus is particularly intriguing: Fabiani argues that the epithet must be a 
regional one, related to the (unlocated) area known as Idrias in Karia. But she does 
not completely exclude the possibility, argued by some, that it resonated with the 
name of the satrap Idrieus himself. The text begs historical questions which remain to 
be solved: why was the priesthood of this distinctive cult awarded at this particular 
date to a prominent individual? For some reactions to the text of this new edition, see 
already J.-M. Carbon in Epigraphica Anatolica 49 (2016), p. 67-69. – The book 
concludes with Maddoli’s publication of an inscribed base in honour of Valerian 
(p. 203-212), now in the Museum in Istanbul, in which the name of the emperor has 
also been erased. Invoking parallels from Iasos, Maddoli determines 254-259 AD, the 
period of his many military expeditions in Asia, as the historical context for the 
honour bestowed on Valerian. The erasure of the base, however, remains more murky 
and hints to other factors, “di preoccupazione et di paura” (p. 210). In much the same 
way, the volume actually opened on an ominous note, touching on unfortunate eco-
nomic circumstances for the ongoing Italian excavations (p. 2). This snapshot of 
research at Iasos is extremely stimulating and the state of the art must be kept 
evolving. The book is a considerable achievement; here’s hoping for many more. 

 Jan-Mathieu CARBON 
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Le troisième volume de la publication des fouilles menées entre 1995 et 2000 à 
Zeugma s’articule en deux volets : dans le premier, Catherine Abadie-Reynal présente 
de manière détaillée la maison où a été trouvé un splendide tableau de mosaïque 
mettant en scène les Synaristôsai, c’est-à-dire les Femmes au (petit-)déjeuner, de 
Ménandre (p. 11-150) ; dans le second volet, Rifat Ergeç et Jean-Baptiste Yon 
publient une série d’inscriptions découvertes à Zeugma et dans la région (p. 151-200). 
– La maison des Synaristôsai est établie sur une terrasse, préalablement occupée par 
une nécropole (de la fin de l’époque hellénistique au I

er siècle ap. J.-C.). La maison 
elle-même a connu trois phases de développement (entre le II

e siècle et le milieu du 
VI

e siècle). L’état de la construction auquel appartient la fameuse mosaïque date des 
premières décennies du IIIe siècle ; cette phase se termine par une destruction violente 
dès le milieu du siècle. Le tableau des Synaristôsai occupe le sol de la pièce P 13 
(p. 55-60), qui faisait partie des appartements de réception. On lit avec intérêt que le 
mur M 15, qui occupe un côté de cette pièce, était décoré : de la « scène figurée avec 


